

GAHC040016652025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(ITANAGAR BENCH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/478/2025**

Ongla Singpho  
Son of Shri Jowseng Singpho, resident of Village Lewang, PO and PS Miao,  
Changlang District, Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

The State of AP and 4 Ors  
represented by the Commissioner, Home Department, Govt of Arunachal Pradesh,  
Itanagar.

2:The Secretary  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Home Development  
Govt of Arunachal Pradesh  
Itanagar.

3:The Superintendent of Police  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Changlang District  
Changlang  
Arunachal Pradesh.

4:The Inspector General of Police  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
(OPS) Arunachal Pradesh  
Itanagar.

5:The Deputy Inspector General of Police  
Age: 0  
Occupation :

(OPS) Arunachal Pradesh  
Itanagar

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Vijay Jamoh, S Tsering, Bakar Dulom, B Padung, Abanso Gamre

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA (AP),

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**ORDER**

**Date : 24.09.2025**

Heard Mr. V. Jamoh, learned counsel for the petitioner.

By filing this writ petition, the petitioner has sought for a direction to the respondent authorities to reinstate him as Constable in the Police Department on the ground that after the dismissal from service, the petitioner has been acquitted from criminal case being Khonsa/SC(NDPS) Case No. 197/2021, vide judgement and order dated 28.02.2024, by the Court of the learned Special Judge (NDPS), Khonsa Sessions Division, Tirap, on the same set of facts and evidences.

Issue Notice, returnable by 4 (four) weeks.

Since, Ms. R. Basar, learned Government Advocate entered appearance and accepted notice on behalf of all the respondents, no formal notice is required to be sent. However, requisite extra-copies of the writ petition along with the documents appended thereto be furnished to her during the course of the day.

List the matter **after 4 (four) weeks**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**